

BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL UNION NO. 91,
(SCRUFARI CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.),

and

DUANE KORPOLINSKI, an Individual,

03-CB-202698

03-CB-207801

and

FRANK S. MANTELL, an Individual.

03-CB-211488

CHARGED PARTIES' EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TAKEN ON BEHALF OF LABORERS INTERNATIONAL UNION OF NORTH
AMERICA, LOCAL UNION NO. 91

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP

Attorneys for Laborers Local Union No. 91

Robert L. Boreanaz, Esq.

42 Delaware Ave., Suite 120

Buffalo, New York 14202-3924

(716) 849-1333 ext. 343

rboreanaz@lglaw.com

INDEX

A. TABLE OF CASES 3

B. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 5

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

D. FACTS 8

 I. BACKGROUND 8

 II. DUANE KORPOLINSKI 13

 III. FRANK MANTELL 17

 IV. FACT-FINDING TRIBUNAL..... 20

E. ARGUMENT 22

F. EXCEPTIONS TAKEN 24

 I. THE CHARGE BROUGHT BY KORPOLINSKI, 03-CB-202698, IS TIME-BARRED BY SECTION 10(b) OF THE ACT 24

 II. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT THE FINDING OF THE ALJ THAT KORPOLINSKI WAS THREATENED FOR CONDUCTING PROTECTED ACTIVITY 29

 III. CHARGES, 03-CB-202698 AND 03-CB-211488, ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE BOARD’S JURISDICTION..... 32

 IV. LOCAL NO. 91 DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(b)(1)(A) OF THE ACT WHEN IT EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO APPLY AND INTERPRET ITS OWN REFERRAL RULES..... 36

 i. KORPOLINSKI’S LACK OF REFERRALS 37

 ii. KORPOLINSKI’S REMOVAL FROM THE OUT-OF-WORK REFERRAL LIST 38

 iii. MANTELL’S REMOVAL FROM THE OUT-OF-WORK REFERRAL LIST 39

G. CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF CASES

A&L Underground and Plumbers Local Union No. 8, 302 NLRB No. 76 (1991) 25, 28

Allied Production Workers Local 12, 337 NLRB 16 (2001) 25

Camaco Lorain Manufacturing Plant, 365 NLRB No. 143, (2011) 38

Case Farms of North Carolina, Inc., 353 NLRB No. 26 (2008) 37

Castle Hill Health Care Center, 355 NLRB No. 196 (2010) 24, 25

Chinese American Planning Council, 307 NLRB 410 (1992), *rev den. mem.* 990 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1993) 26

Concourse Nursing Home, 328 NLRB No. 91 (1999)25, 27

Dayton Power & Light Co., 267 NLRB No. 41(1983) 30, 32, 37

In re International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 391, 357 NLRB No. 187 (2012)..... 29

In re Miramar Hotel Corp., 336 NLRB No. 123 (2001) 25, 27

Indianapolis Glove Co., 88 NLRB No. 207 (1950) 30, 31

Kudla v. NLRB, 821 F.2d 95 (1987) 37

Laborers’ Local 91, 365 NLRB No. 28 (2017) 33

LIUNA, Local No. 91, JD-53-19 (June 28, 2019) 7, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39

Local 18, Operating Engineers, 204 NLRB No. 112 (1973) 37

Local 25, International Brotherhood of Electric Workers, AFL-CIO, 321 NLRB No. 71 (1996) 24, 26

Local 254, Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, 332 NLRB No. 103 (2000) 33, 36

Moeller Bros. Body Shop, Inc., 306 NLRB No. 29 (1992) 25, 28

<i>Office Employees Local 251 (Sandia National Laboratories)</i> , 331 NLRB 1417 (2000)	
.....	29, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Ohio & Vicinity Regional Council of Carpenters</i> , 344 NLRB No. 37 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Pacific Maritime Association</i> , 172 NLRB No. 234 (1968)	37
<i>Pacific Maritime Association</i> , 358 NLRB No. 133 (2012)	33, 35, 40
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 335 NLRB No. 100 (2001)	25, 26
<i>Reading Anthracite Co.</i> , 273 NLRB No. 187 (1985)	30, 32
<i>Standard-Toch Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 104 NLRB 1120 (1953)	29
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.</i> , 118 NLRB 1359 (1957)	29, 31
<i>The Center for United Labor Action</i> , 209 NLRB No. 130 (1974)	30, 32
<i>United Kiser Services, LLC</i> , 335 NLRB No. 55(2010)	25, 27
<i>Vanguard Fire & Security Systems</i> , 345 NLRB 1016 (2005)	25
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB No. 150 (1980)	37
